# Summer Feeding Program The City of Denton – Parks and Recreation Department Denton Independent School District

February 26, 2013

### **SUMMARY:**

This item requests approval of agreement between Denton ISD and the City of Denton for the summer feeding program.

#### PREVIOUS BOARD ACTION:

The District and the City of Denton have developed a partnership to provide lunches for students participating in programs sponsored by the Parks and Recreation Department. The District has supported this program for many years.

## **BACKGROUND INFORMATION:**

This program provides sack lunches prepared by the Child Nutrition Department for students who qualify for the free and reduced-price meals program. These students are involved in activities sponsored by the Parks and Recreation Department and summer school programs.

# **SIGNIFICANT ISSUES:**

Approval of this agreement will allow planning to proceed for the City of Denton and the District.

### FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

The City of Denton is responsible for all costs related to the program.

#### **BENEFIT OF ACTION:**

The program will provide lunches to children during the summer months when school is not in session.

## PROCEDURAL AND REPORTING IMPLICATIONS:

The City of Denton reimburses Child Nutrition for sack lunches at \$2.30 per lunch to pay for the costs of food, supplies, and labor. Sack lunches are to be prepared in the Denton High School kitchen.

## **PUBLIC COMMENT RECEIVED:**

None.

## **ALTERNATIVES:**

No alternative actions are proposed.

# **OTHER COMMENTS:**

None.

# SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION:

Agreement to be approved as recommended by staff.

# STAFF PERSONS RESPONSIBLE:

Robin Wantland, Director of Child Nutrition, Denton ISD Kathy Schaeffer, Youth Services Manager, City of Denton

## **ATTACHMENT:**

Agreement Document prepared by the City of Denton.

APPROVAL:	
Signature of Staff Member Proposing Recommendation:	
Comments:	
Signature of Divisional Leader:	
Comments:	
Signature of Superintendent:	
Comments:	